COUNTY OF EL DORADO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 621-5390 (530) 622-3645 Fax

> KIM DAWSON Clerk of the Board



VACANT
District I

GEORGE TURNBOO
District II

WENDY THOMAS
District III

LORI PARLIN
District IV

BROOKE LAINE
District V

TO: CMSP Governing Board

RE: El Dorado County Health and Human Services Agency

Date: 11/18/2024

This letter of commitment confirms that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors supports the application for a County Medical Services Program (CMSP) Healthcare Infrastructure Development (HID) Matching Grant by the El Dorado County Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) in the amount of \$1,000,000 to be used as matching funds for HHSA's Bond Behavioral Health Continuum in Infrastructure Program (BCHIP) Grant, Round 1 application.

The El Dorado County Board of Supervisors understands only one HID Matching Grant will be awarded in the county, and further understands HID Matching Grants are intended to help meet the local financial match requirement for CMSP counties to take advantage of healthcare infrastructure funding opportunities provided by state, federal or other programs to expand physical capacity to provide healthcare and behavioral health services.

The El Dorado County Board of Supervisors commits to assuring that the healthcare infrastructure funded by the HID Matching Grant shall be used for its intended purpose for the entire period required under the federal, state or other primary grant received by the county.

For any future communications, please contact the Clerk of the Board, (530) 621-5390, and edc.cob@edcgov.us.

Sincerely,

Chair,

Wendy Thomas, County Board of Supervisors